with limited liability which primarily engages in securities investment. The entire issued share
capital of the Win All Management Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Ng Hang Fai Calvin
(“Mr. Ng”), who is an IT development specialist and was a former developer of the CCASS
division of the Stock Exchange. Mr. Ng is the sole director of another Company which is a
business partner of a subsidiary of the Company, Dominant Apex Limited.

Based on the subscription results of the Rights Issue and the placing results of the
Compensatory Arrangements, the Rights Shares to be allotted and issued amounted to
475,200,000 Rights Shares, representing 100% of the total number of Rights Shares offered
for subscription under the Rights Issue. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue
(including the Placing) are approximately HK$52.3 million (before expenses).

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue.

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue
Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Noble Might Limited 20,000,000 12.63 30,680,000 4.84
Crown World Investments

Limited 16,000,000 10.10 16,000,000 2.53
Win All Management

Limited 5,340,000 3.37 188,360,000 29.73
Independent placees 13,630,000 8.60 152,326,849 24.04
Other public Shareholders 103,430,000 65.30 246,233,151 38.86

Total 158,400,000 100.00 633,600,000 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of valid acceptance of the Rights Shares under the PAL and the
Placing Shares are expected to be despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their
respective registered address at their own risks on Monday, 15 November 2021.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF THE RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY-PAID
FORM

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the
Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 16 November 2021.

By order of the Board
Worldgate Global Logistics Ltd